
 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Saturday 17 May 2025 
12.00 pm (or at the rise of the Annual meeting of Council Assembly, 

whichever is the later) 
Southwark Cathedral, Montague Close, London Bridge, SE1 9DA 

 
 

Membership 
  
All members of the Council 
 
(The Annual meeting of Council Assembly on Saturday 17 May 2025 will agree the 
size and composition of the committee and appoint the chair and vice-chair.  The 
political groups will formally nominate members to the places on the committee.) 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email:  everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 May 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Saturday 17 May 2025 
12.00 pm 

Southwark Cathedral, Montague Close, London Bridge, SE1 9DA 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2025-26 
 

1 - 3 

 To agree scrutiny arrangements for the 2025-26 municipal year. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  9 May 2025 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

17 May 2025 

Report title: 
 

Scrutiny arrangements for 2025-26 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Head of Scrutiny  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Overview and scrutiny committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the size and composition of the overview and scrutiny committee, to be 

agreed by annual council assembly (paragraph 4). 
 
2. Appoint scrutiny commissions and agree their titles, size and remits, including 

which scrutiny body has responsibility for crime and disorder, and health 
matters.  

 
3. Appoint chairs and vice-chairs for the commissions. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
4. The annual council assembly meeting on 17 May 2025 is due to appoint an 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with 11 places (9 Lab, 2 Lib Dem).  
The chair and vice-chair will be appointed at that meeting also. 

 
5. It is for the overview and scrutiny committee to appoint scrutiny commissions. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
6. OSC is asked to: 

 

  appoint commissions for 2025-26 and agree their title, size, composition 
and remit 

  appoint the chairs and vice-chairs of the commissions 

  determine whether scrutiny of crime and disorder, and health matters are 
allocated to commissions or retained by OSC 

 
7. In 2024/25, four commissions were appointed, ‘Education and Local Economy 

Scrutiny Commission, Environment Scrutiny Commission, Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission, and Housing, Community Safety, and Community 

1
Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

2 

Engagement Scrutiny Commission’.  
 
8. Political groups are entitled to the same number of reserve members as the 

number of seats they have on each committee/sub-committee. 
 

9. The most proportionate allocation will depend on the number of members on 
the commissions.  In 2024/25, the commissions were established with seven 
seats. 

 

Size of commission  Lab Lib Dem 

Nine seats 7 2 

Eight seats 6 2 

Seven seats 5 2 

Six seats 5 1 

Five seats 4 1 

Four seats 3 1 

 
10. Co-opted member places in 2024/25 were: 
 

a. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Education matters only):  
 
Education matters - voting co-opted members, Church of England 
and Catholic diocesan representatives, two elected parent 
governor representatives. 

 
b. Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission:  

 
Education matters - voting co-opted members, Church of England 
and Catholic diocesan representatives, two elected parent 
governor representatives  

 
c. Environment Scrutiny Commission 

 
Environment – two non-voting co-opted members were appointed 
by the commission 

 
d. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 

 
None. 

 
e. Housing, Community Safety and Community Engagement Scrutiny 

Commission 
 
Housing matters1 - one non-voting co-opted member from 
Tenants Forum, Homeowners Forum and Southwark Tenant 
Management Organisations Committee. 

 

                                                 
1 Cabinet at its meeting on 4 February 2020 considered an item on the Southwark Resident Participation 

Framework.  As part of cabinet’s decision, it recommended that the housing scrutiny commission have 

nominated places (one place each) for Tenants Forum, Homeowners Forum and Southwark Tenant 

Management Organisations Committee and that the representatives be able to nominate an item on to the 

scrutiny commission agenda. 

2



 

 
 

3 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Agenda – Annual Council 
Assembly, 17 May 2025 
 

Council Offices 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Virginia Wynn-
Jones,  
Principal 
Constitutional 
Officer 
Tel: 020 7525 7055 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

 None 
 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Report Author Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Version Final 

Dated 9 May 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, 
Resources 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 9 May 2025 

 

3



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 25-26 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 0496 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

All Councillors (electronically) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officers 
 

Joseph Brown – Cabinet Office 
Arthur Holmes – Cabinet Office 
 
Oliver Bradfield – Liberal Democrat 
Group Office 
 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Department 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: May 2025 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2025-26
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Saturday 17 May 2025 at 
1.00 pm at Southwark Cathedral, Montague Close, London Bridge, SE1 9DA  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2025-26  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the size and composition of the overview and scrutiny committee as 

agreed by council assembly – detailed below be noted. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 

 Labour (9) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Ian Wingfield (Chair)  Irina Von Wiese (Vice Chair) 

2. Suzanne Abachor Victor Chamberlain 

3. Cassandra Brown  

4. Jason Ochere   

5. Laura Johnson  

6. Richard Leeming  

7. Esme Hicks   

8. Bethan Roberts   

9. Martin Seaton  

Reserves 
 

 Labour (9) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1. Catherine Rose Hamish McCallum 

2. Sunil Chopra Rachel Bentley 

3. Sabina Emmanuel  

4. Barrie Hargrove  

5. Jon Hartley  

6. Margy Newens   

7. Richard Livingstone  

8. Michael Situ  

9. Cleo Soanes  

Voting co-optee places (4) (Able to vote on Education Function related 
issues only) 
 

1. Church of England Diocese 
representative 

Tbc 

2. Roman Catholic Diocese 
representative 

Tbc 

3. Elected Parent governor 
representative x2 

Tbc 

 
 
Remit: As set out in paragraph 6.1 of the overview and scrutiny procedure 
rules, with specific scrutiny responsibility in respect of: 
 

 Council’s policy and budget framework 

 Regeneration 

 Human Resources and the council’s role as an employer and corporate 
practice generally 

 Customer access issues, including digital strategy, information 
technology and communications 

 The council’s equalities and diversity programmes 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

 
2. That scrutiny commissions be established as set out below for the 2025-

26 municipal year, with the chairs and vice-chairs as listed (pages 2 to 4).  
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny commission to be given 
responsibility for Health matters, and the Environment, Community Safety 
and Engagement Scrutiny commission to be given responsibility for 
Crime and Disorder matters. 
 

(Remits:  Each commission will have within their remit, oversight responsibility 
for the areas reflected in their titles.  Detail of the specific areas of 
responsibility to be drawn from the cabinet member portfolios following the 
meeting. 
As and when required, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may call upon a 
commission to undertake a piece of work that does not necessarily sit with 
another commission’s identified remit of responsibility.) 
 
Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Cassandra Brown (Chair) Rachel Bentley (Vice Chair) 

2.  Mohamed Deen  Irina Von Wiese 

3. Margy Newens  

4. Jon Hartley   

5. Youcef Hassaine   

Reserves 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1. Joseph Vambe  Victor Chamberlain 

2. Maggie Browning  Adam Hood 

3. Sunny Lambe  

4. Jason Ochere  

5. Sam Foster   

Voting Co-optee places 
 

1.  Church of England Diocese 
representative 
 

Tbc 

2. Roman Catholic Diocese 
representative 

Tbc 

3. Elected Parent Governor 
representatives x 2 

Tbc 
 

Non-Voting Co-optee places 
 

 To be considered at the 
discretion of the commission 

 

 
 



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

 
Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Esme Hicks (Chair) Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 

2.  Sabina Emmanuel Hamish McCallum 

3. Leo Pollak  

4. Maggie Browning   

5. David Parton   

Reserves 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1. Reggie Popoola  Adam Hood 

2. Sunil Chopra Rachel Bentley 

3. Esme Dobson  

4. Youcef Hassaine  

5. Darren Merrill  

Non-voting co-opted places 
 

 To be considered at the 
discretion of the commission 

 

 
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Suzanne Abachor (Chair) Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 

2.  Esme Dobson Nick Johnson 

3. Naima Ali   

4. Sandra Rhule   

5. Charlie Smith  
 

Reserves 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Dora Dixon Fyle Victor Chamberlain 

2. Sam Foster David Watson 

3. Emily Hickson  

4. Leo Pollak  

5. Joseph Vambe  

Non Voting Co-opted places 
 

 To be considered at the 
discretion of the commission 

 

 
 
 



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

 
Housing Scrutiny Commission 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Jason Ochere (Chair) Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 

2.  Barrie Hargrove Jane Salmon 

3. Ketzia Harper   

4. Catherine Rose   

5. Richard Livingstone    

Reserves 
 

 Labour (5) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1. Sunil Chopra  Adam Hood 

2. Ellie Cumbo Hamish McCallum 

3. Laura Johnson  

4. Bethan Roberts  

5. Kath Whittam  

Non-voting co-opted places (3) 
 

1. Tenants Forum Tbc 

2. Homeowners Forum Tbc 

3. Southwark Tenant Management 
Organisations Committee 

Tbc 

 Additional non-voting co-opted 
places to be considered at the 
discretion of the commission 

 

 
 
3. Nominations to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

 South East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2 
places) 
 
Labour – Suzanne Abachor 
Liberal Democrats – Maria Linforth-Hall 

 

 The meeting ended at 1.03pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


